

No. 46358-0-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

SUZETTE GOULD and JAMES GOULD, wife and husband,

Respondents,

v.

NORTH KITSAP BUSINESS PARK, INC., a Washington
corporation, and NORTH KITSAP BUSINESS PARK
MANAGEMENT, LLC., a Washington corporation,

Appellants.

AMENDED BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
Attorney for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Suzette Gould tripped and fell over a wheel stop in the NKBP parking lot, while leaving DSC to visit Paul Marshall at Road Rider Supply.....	2
B. Suzette broke her left arm and dislocated her left elbow.....	4
C. The wheel stop that injured Suzette blended-in with the asphalt, creating a hidden danger.	5
D. Suzanne Marshall admitted that she had previously tripped over the same wheel stop.	7
E. There is no indication that Suzette was previously aware of the dangerous wheel stop that caused her fall.	7
F. Experts disputed whether the wheel stop complied with Kitsap County zoning codes, and the trial court did not resolve the issue, concluding instead that the wheel stop was camouflaged and was not readily visible.	8
ARGUMENT	10
A. Standards of review.	10
B. The trial courts findings are amply supported by the evidence.....	11
1. James Gould's testimony that Suzanne Marshall admitted having tripped over the wheel stop is sufficient evidence to support the finding that the Marshalls had prior knowledge of the hazardous condition.	12
2. NKBP's certificate of occupancy does not obviate the Marshalls' knowledge of the dangerous wheel stop.	14
3. The trial court correctly found that Suzanne Marshall "directed" Suzette to find Paul Marshall at Road Rider.....	16

4.	NKBP is not entitled to a new trial because the trial court entered a finding of fact that NKBP argues is a conclusion of law.....	17
5.	The trial court's findings are not contradictory.....	18
C.	The trial court's conclusions of law properly following from its correct findings of fact.....	19
1.	Suzette had no prior knowledge that the camouflaged wheel stop was a dangerous condition.....	19
2.	The wheel stop that injured Suzette was camouflaged, zoning codes do not permit hidden dangers, and the foreign cases NKBP cites contradict its claims.....	22
3.	The camouflaged wheel stop caused Suzette's fall.....	26
4.	The trial court correctly found that Suzette was an invitee.....	26
5.	Even if Suzette is a licensee, this Court can affirm on the ground that NKBP has a duty to warn licensees of a hidden danger.....	29
6.	The trial court correctly concluded that Suzette had no duty to keep her eyes affixed on the ground as she was walking.....	30
7.	The trial court correctly concluded that Suzette was not at fault as a matter of law.....	32
D.	The trial court was well within its broad discretion in considering expert Mitchell's testimony.....	34
E.	The trial court was well within its discretion in denying NKBP's untimely "motion" for a jury trial.....	38
F.	The trial court was well within its broad discretion in ordering NKBP to pay the costs associated with deposing its late-disclosed expert.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance,</i> 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	11, 43, 44
<i>Burnside v. Simpson Paper Co.,</i> 123 Wn.2d 93, 864 P.2d 937 (1994).....	10
<i>Camicia v. Howard S. Wright Constr. Co.,</i> 179 Wn.2d 684, 317 P.3d 1987 (2014).....	15, 16, 27
<i>Cardia v. Willchester Holdings, LLC,</i> 35 A.D.3d 336, 825 N.Y.S. 2d 269 (2d Dep't 2006).....	25
<i>Dickinson v. Tesia,</i> 2 Wn. App. 262, 467 P.2d 356 (1970)	21, 22
<i>Dunn v. Kemp & Herbert</i> 36 Wash. 183, 78 P. 782 (1904).....	33, 34
<i>Fuentes v. Port of Seattle,</i> 119 Wn. App. 864, 82 P.3d 1175 (2003)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>McCully v. Fuller Brush Co.,</i> 68 Wn.2d 675, 415 P.2d 7 (1966).....	32
<i>McKinnon v. Wash. Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n,</i> 68 Wn.2d 644, 414 P.2d 773 (1966).....	27
<i>Morse v. Antonellis,</i> 149 Wn.2d 572, 70 P.3d 125 (2003).....	10, 12, 14, 15
<i>Mt. Vernon Dodge, Inc. v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank,</i> 18 Wn. App. 569, 570 P.2d 702 (1977)	11
<i>Nguyen v. City of Seattle,</i> 179 Wn. App. 155, 317 P.3d 518 (2014)	17

<i>Para-Med. Leasing, Inc. v. Hangen,</i> 48 Wn. App. 389, 739 P.2d 717 (1987)	17
<i>Plessias v. John Vincent Scalia Home for Funerals, Inc.,</i> 271 A.D.2d 423, 706 N.Y.S.2d 131 (2d Dep't 2000)	25
<i>Satomi Owners Ass'n v. Satomi, LLC,</i> 167 Wn.2d 781, 225 P.3d 231 (2009).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Saunders v. Lloyd's of London,</i> 113 Wn.2d 330, 779 P.2d 249 (1989).....	18
<i>Schmidt v. Coogan,</i> 181 Wn.2d 661, 335 P.3d 424 (2014).....	15
<i>Schmidt v. Cornerstone Invs., Inc.,</i> 115 Wn.2d 148, 795 P.2d 1143 (1990).....	18
<i>Sorenson v. W. Hotels, Inc.</i> 55 Wn.2d 625, 349 P.2d 232 (1960).....	37, 38
<i>State v. Camarillo,</i> 115 Wn.2d 60, 794 P.2d 850 (1990).....	11
<i>State v. Willis,</i> 151 Wn.2d 255, 87 P.3d 1164 (2004).....	11
<i>Stone v. Smith-Premier Typewriter, Co.</i> 48 Wash. 204, 93 P. 209 (1908).....	33
<i>Sunnyside Valley Irrigation Dist. v. Dickie,</i> 149 Wn.2d 873, 73 P.3d 369 (2003).....	10
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc'y,</i> 124 Wn.2d 121, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	29, 30
<i>Todd v. Harr, Inc.,</i> 69 Wn.2d 166, 417 P.2d 945 (1966).....	31, 32, 33

<i>In re Wash. Builders Benefit Trust,</i> 173 Wn. App. 34, 293 P.3d 1206, <i>rev. denied</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1018 (2013).....	10, 11, 13
<i>Watson v. Zimmerman</i> 175 Wash. 410, 27 P.2d 707 (1933).....	33
<i>Wilson v. Olivetti N. Am., Inc.</i> 85 Wn. App. at 804, 808, 934 P.2d 1231 (1997)	39
<i>Younce v. Ferguson,</i> 106 Wn.2d 658, 724 P.2d 991 (1986).....	27
<i>Zenkina v. Sisters of Providence in Wash., Inc</i> 83 Wn. App. 556, 922 P.2d 171 (1996).	22
Rules	
RAP 2.5(a)	18
RAP 10.3(a)(6).....	18
CR 26.....	41, 42
CR 37(b)	43
CR 38(b)	39, 40, 41
Other Authority	
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 332 (1965)	27
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 342 (1965)	29
